

HB1360/353220/1

AMENDMENTS
PREPARED
BY THE
DEPT. OF LEGISLATIVE
SERVICES

03 MAR 25 14:04:05

BY: Delegate Qi

(To be offered in the Environment and Transportation Committee)

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1360

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Road"; in the same line, after "Salt" insert "and Deicing Material"; in line 3, strike "road"; in the same line, strike "uncovered outdoors" and substitute "or deicing material in a certain manner"; in line 5, strike "road"; in the same line, after "salt" insert "and deicing material"; in the same line, strike "and penalties for noncompliance;" and substitute "providing for the enforcement of this Act;"; and in line 6, strike "outdoor storage of road salt" and substitute "storage of salt and deicing material".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 15, insert:

- "(A) IN THIS SECTION, "DISCHARGE PERMIT" HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 9–301 OF THIS TITLE."; in lines 16, 18, and 19, strike "(A)", "(B)", and "(C)", respectively, and substitute "(B)", "(C)", and "(D)", respectively; strike beginning with "AN" in line 16 down through "PERMIT" in line 17 and substitute "A PERSON WHO IS COVERED BY:
 - (1) A MUNICIPAL SEPARATE STORM SEWER SYSTEM PERMIT;
- (2) A GENERAL PERMIT FOR DISCHARGES FROM STORMWATER
 ASSOCIATED WITH INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITIES; OR
- (3) ANY OTHER DISCHARGE PERMIT THAT SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSES SALT OR DEICING MATERIAL";

Qi

in line 18, strike "ROAD"; in the same line, strike "UNCOVERED OUTDOORS" and substitute "OR DEICING MATERIAL IN A MANNER IN WHICH THE SALT OR DEICING MATERIAL IS EXPOSED TO PRECIPITATION OR RUNOFF"; strike beginning with the colon in line 19 down through "OUTDOOR" in line 20 and substitute "PROPER"; and in lines 20 and 21, strike "ROAD SALT; AND" and substitute "SALT AND DEICING MATERIAL.".

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 5, inclusive; strike beginning with "COUNTY" in line 6 down through "SECTION" in line 7 and substitute "PERSON WHO VIOLATES THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION, ANY REGULATION ADOPTED UNDER THIS SECTION, OR ANY ORDER ISSUED UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ENFORCEMENT UNDER § 9–334 THROUGH § 9–444 OF THIS TITLE"; in line 9, strike "ROAD"; in the same line, after "SALT" insert "OR DEICING MATERIAL"; in line 10, strike "STATE'S" and substitute "DEPARTMENT'S"; and in lines 10 and 11, strike "UNDER THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT".